whereby the corpus and unexpended accumulated net earnings held by the reclassified endowments,
which amounted to $72,558,540 as of June 30, 2023, was reclassified from net assets With donor
restrictions to net assets Without donor restrictions funds as an adjustment to Net Assets – Beginning
of the year as of June 30, 2023.

As part of their review of the related endowment documents and financial activity, management
determined that all of the financial activity associated within the reclassified endowments that occurred
from fiscal year 2009 through June 30, 2023 was appropriately expended as restricted in accordance
with the specifications of each endowment, including the propriety of the recognition each
endowments’ investment returns, draw limitations, and the use of funds imposed by the donors.

A summary of the impact the immaterial restatement on the Garden’s previously reported Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2023 and Consolidated Statement of Activities for the year
ended June 30, 2023 is summarized, as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Activities for the Year Ended June 30, 2023

 As Previously
Reported  Correction  As Corrected

NET ASSETS:
Beginning of Year

Nonoperating 258,480,110$   (72,558,540)$   185,921,570$

Total Without Donor Restrictions 288,044,897$   (72,558,540)$   215,486,357$

Total With Donor Restrictions 312,163,812$   72,558,540$   384,722,352$

- 30 -

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As of June 30, 2023

 As Previously
Reported  Correction  As Corrected

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions:

Nonoperating:

Funds functioning as endowment 120,191,023$   (72,558,540)$   47,632,483$

Total nonoperating 258,480,110$   (72,558,540)$   185,921,570$

Total without donor restrictions 288,044,897$   (72,558,540)$   215,486,357$

With donor restrictions:

Unexpended endowment return 79,157,757$   (6,099,905)$   73,057,852$

Permanently restricted 204,661,812$   78,658,445$   283,320,257$

Total with donor restrictions 312,163,812$   72,558,540$   384,722,352$

The impact of the immaterial restatement on previously disclosed amounts in the Garden’s previously
reported Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 pertaining
to investment earnings accumulated for program and other operating activities for donor-restricted net
assets that were temporarily and permanently restricted for program services is summarized, as follows:

 As Previously
Reported  Correction  As Corrected

Donor- Restricted Net Assets- Temporarily Restricted
 Investment Earnings Accumulated for Program and
Other Operating Activities 100,136,991$   (6,099,905)$   94,037,086$

Donor- Restricted Net Assets- Permanently Restricted
 Investment Earnings Accumulated for Program
Activities 201,752,353$   78,658,445$   280,410,798$

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Garden has evaluated subsequent events through March 28, 2025, the date the consolidated
financial statements were available to be issued, and determined that there are no subsequent events
requiring adjustment or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

* * * * * *

- 31 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

- 32 -

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Financial Statement and Financial Statement Line item or Reference Note